Renesas - HD64F38024RWV Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Chip size: 3.99 mm × 3.99 mm
Voltage level on the back of the chip: GND
Type code
Figure 1.5   Bonding Pad Location Diagram of HCD64338024, HCD64338023,
HCD64338022, HCD64338021, and HCD64338020 (Top View)
Section 2   CPU
Rev. 8.00  Mar. 09, 2010  Page 32 of 658
REJ09B0042-0800
2.4 Addressing Modes
2.4.1 Addressing Modes
The H8/300L CPU supports the eight addressing modes listed in table 2.1. Each instruction uses a
subset of these addressing modes.
Table 2.1 Addressing Modes
No. Address Modes Symbol
1 Register direct Rn
2 Register indirect @Rn
3 Register indirect with displacement @(d:16, Rn)
4 Register indirect with post-increment
Register indirect with pre-decrement
@Rn+
@–Rn
5 Absolute address @aa:8 or @aa:16
6 Immediate #xx:8 or #xx:16
7 Program-counter relative @(d:8, PC)
8 Memory indirect @@aa:8
Register Direct—Rn: The register field of the instruction specifies an 8- or 16-bit general register
containing the operand.
Only the MOV.W, ADD.W, SUB.W, CMP.W, ADDS, SUBS, MULXU (8 bits × 8 bits), and
DIVXU (16 bits ÷ 8 bits) instructions have 16-bit operands.
Register Indirect—@Rn: The register field of the instruction specifies a 16-bit general register
containing the address of the operand in memory.
Register Indirect with Displacement—@(d:16, Rn): The instruction has a second word (bytes 3
and 4) containing a displacement which is added to the contents of the specified general register to
obtain the operand address in memory.
This mode is used only in MOV instructions. For the MOV.W instruction, the resulting address
must be even.
Section 2   CPU
Rev. 8.00  Mar. 09, 2010  Page 40 of 658
REJ09B0042-0800
2.5.1 Data Transfer Instructions
Table 2.4 describes the data transfer instructions.  Figure 2.5 shows their object code formats.
Table 2.4 Data Transfer Instructions
Instruction Size* Function
MOV B/W (EAs) → Rd, Rs → (EAd)
Moves data between two general registers or between a general
register and memory, or moves immediate data to a general
register.
The Rn, @Rn, @(d:16, Rn), @aa:16, #xx:16, @–Rn, and @Rn+
addressing modes are available for word data.  The @aa:8
addressing mode is available for byte data only.
The @–R7 and @R7+ modes require word operands.  Do not
specify byte size for these two modes.
POP W @SP+ → Rn
Pops a 16-bit general register from the stack.  Equivalent to
MOV.W @SP+, Rn.
PUSH W Rn → @–SP
Pushes a 16-bit general register onto the stack.  Equivalent to
MOV.W Rn, @–SP.
Note: * Size: Operand size
  B: Byte
  W: Word
Certain precautions are required in data access.  See section 2.9.1, Notes on Data Access, for
details.
Figure 2.7 lists the format of the bit manipulation instructions.
Section 2   CPU
Rev. 8.00  Mar. 09, 2010  Page 45 of 658
REJ09B0042-0800
Figure 2.6 shows the instruction code format of arithmetic, logic, and shift instructions.
15 08 7
op rm rn
ADD, SUB, CMP,